

Case No. 11-10035-DD

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GUILLERMO RAMIREZ,

Appellant,

vs.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & COMPANY,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

Case No. 8:09-cv-00321-VMC-TBM

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

EDWARD A. MOSS
THOMAS M. SHEROUSE
DANIEL B. ROGERS
ALFRED J. SAIKALI
SHOOK HARDY & BACON LLP
Miami Center, Suite 3200
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: 305-358-5171
Fax: 305-358-7470
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Plaintiff’s Farming and Chemical Usage.....	4
B. Plaintiff’s Claimed Crop Damage.....	4
C. Benlate.....	5
D. Plaintiff’s Myriad Medical Problems.....	8
E. The Battle of the Experts.....	9
1. Plaintiff’s Causation Expert Dr. Bloome.....	9
2. DuPont’s Causation Expert Dr. Cohen.....	12
III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	19

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED DR. COHEN TO TESTIFY THAT BENLATE DID NOT CAUSE PLAINTIFF’S TUMORS	19
A.	Plaintiff Waived His Request for Judgment As A Matter Of Law	19
B.	Plaintiff’s Argument That DuPont Did Not Properly Disclosure The Materials Reviewed By Dr. Cohen Is Meritless And Waived....	20
1.	Plaintiff’s Disclosure Argument Is Meritless	21
2.	Plaintiff Waived His Disclosure Argument	22
C.	Dr. Cohen’s Opinions Are Admissible Under <i>Daubert</i>	25
1.	Dr. Cohen’s Testimony Was Not Speculative	25
2.	Dr. Cohen Did Not Assume Benlate Was Safe	26
3.	Dr. Cohen Did Not Need To Perform A Differential Diagnosis.....	27
4.	Plaintiff Waived His <i>Daubert</i> Challenges	28
II.	THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS NOT INCONSISTENT AND NOT AGAINST THE GREAT WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.....	29
A.	The Jury’s Verdict Was Not Inconsistent	29
1.	Plaintiff’s Argument Is Not Preserved.....	29
2.	The Verdict Was Not Inconsistent.....	30
B.	The Jury’s Causation Verdict Was Not Against the Great Weight Of The Evidence.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advanced Bodycare Solutions, LLC v. Thione Int’l, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Ad-Vantage Tel. Directory Consultants, Inc. v. GTE Directories Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1460 (11th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Bailey v. Final Touch Acrylic Spray Decks, Inc.</i> , No. 6:06-cv-1578-Orl-19JGG, 2008 WL 312773 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2008)	24
<i>Barron v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Atlanta</i> , 129 Fed. Appx. 512 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. v. City of N. Miami</i> , 283 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Castle v. Leach Co.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	30
<i>Conroy v. Abraham Chevrolet-Tampa, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2004)	17, 22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786 (1993).....	18, 19, 25, 28

<i>Esrick v. Mitchell</i> , No. 5:08-cv-50-Oc-10GRJ, 2008 WL 5111246 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2008).....	24
<i>Jones v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Mason v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2002)	29-30
<i>Mee Indus. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 608 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2010)	5, 8, 16
<i>Millennium Partners, L.P. v. Colmar Storage, LLC</i> , 494 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007)	16, 22
<i>Peat, Inc. v. Vanguard Research, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Piamba Cortes v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097 (2000).....	16

<i>Sosa v. Airprint Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 414 Fed. Appx. 189 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Walter Int’l Prods., Inc. v. Salinas</i> , No. 09-15971, 2011 WL 3667597 (11th Cir. Aug. 23, 2011).....	29

State Cases

<i>Cassisi v. Maytag Co.</i> , 396 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	31
<i>Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. v. European X-Ray Distribs.</i> , 444 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984).....	31
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 561 So. 2d 656 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	31
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987).....	30-31
<i>Rose v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 989 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	31

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	<i>Passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....20
M.D. Local Rule 3.01.....24
